COCMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF SYMSONIA SEWER
DISTRICT FOR A RATE ADJUSTMENT
PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE
FILING PROCEDURE FCR SMALL UTILITIES

CASE NO. 94-497

Q R D E R

On December 7, 1994, Symscnia Sewer District ('"Symsonia"}
filed its application for Commission approval of proponed sowor
rates. Commiseion Staff, having performed a limited financial
review of Symsonia‘se operations, has prepared the attached Btaff
Report containing Staff’'s findings and recommendations regarding
the proposed rates. All parties should review the report carefully
and provide any written comments or requests for a hearing or
informal conference no later than 15 days from the date of thin
Order.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that all partiles shall have no more
than 15 days from the date of this Order to provide written
comments regarding the attached Staff Report or reguests for a
hearing or informal conference. 1If no request for a hearing or
informal conference is received, this case will be submitted to the
Commission for a decision,

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 7th day of February, 1995,

ATTEST: PUBLIC SBERVICE COMMISSION

e Ml

Executive Director




COMMONWEALTHR OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of;

THE APPLICATION OF SYMSONIA SEWER )
DISTRICT FOR A RATE ADJUSTMENT }
PURSUANT TO THE ALTERNATIVE RATE } CASE NO. 94-497
FILING PROCEDURE FOR SMALL UTILITIES )

STAFE _REPORT

Prapared By: Karen Harrod, CPA
Public Utility Financial
Analyset, Chief

water and Sewer Ravenue
Requirements Branch

Division of Financial Analysis

Prepared By: John Geoghegan
Public Utility Rate Analyst,
Principal

Communicatiocns, Water and
Bewer Rate Degign Branch
Rasearch Division



SYMSONIA SEWER RISTRICT
CASE NQ, 94-497

On December 7, 1994, Symsonia Sewex District ("Symsonia")
filed an application with the Kentucky Public Service Commission
("Commission") seeking approval to increase its tariffed sewer
rates by 25 percent. Symsonia requested assistance from Commission
Staff (*staff") in the preparation of its Alternative Rate Filing
Form as allowed pursuant to 807 KAR 5:076, Section 2. In order to
assist in the preparation of this application, Staff performed a
limited financial review of Symgonia’'s operations for the test
year, the calendar year anding December 31, 19593.

Karen Harrod of the Commission’s Division of Financial
Analysis performed the limited review on August 2-3, 1994. Ms.
Harrod is responsible for the preparation of this Staff Report
except for the determination of Normalized QOperating Revenue, Rate
Design, and Appendix B, which were prepared by John Geoghegan of
the Commission’s Division of Rates and Research,

REope

The scope of the review was limited te obtaining information
as to whether the test period operating revenues and expenses were
representative of normal operations, Insignificant or immaterial
discrepancies were not pursued and are not addressed herein.

During the course of the review, Symmonia was adviged that all

proposed adjustments to test year expenses must be supported by



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 54-497
Page 2 of 6
some form of decumentation and that all such adjustments must be
known and meaaurable.

It should be noted that Symsonia’s operations consist of both
a wsewer division and a water divigion. As a result, certain
expenditures are allocated between the two divisions. For rate-

making purposes, these expenditures have been allocated on a 50:50

basis, as recommended in the December 31, 1992 audit report of

Staff, dated August 25, 1993,

In its application Symsonia’'s proposed test year normalized
ravenue was erroneocusly setated as $50,385., Staff has calculated
the correct amount cof test year normalized ravanue to bs $47,588,!
This results in a decrease to test year operating revenue of
$2,263.

Qrerating EXpenses

Symsonla reported test year operating expenses of $71,083
which it proposed to adjust by a net increase of $3,161. The pro-
forma adjustments to test pericd expenses are discussed in the
following sections of this report.

Salaries & Wages

For the test year B8ymsonia reported salaries and wages

expenges of $23,428 based on an allocation of 66 percent of salary

expense to sewer operations. An adjustment was proposed to

3 518.60 x 215 cuptomers x 12 monthp « $47,988



Staff Report
PSC Cape No. 94-497
Page 3 of 6
decrease thiso account by 52,248 to reflect the current level of
salary expaenege. Thisg lncludes a 25 cent per hour ralge for each
employee which became effective January 1, 1995, and reflects a
revised allocation of 50 percent of salary expense to Bsewer
operationa. Staff is of the opinion that this adjustment is known
and measurable and should be allowed for rate-making purposes,
Therefore, an adjustment has been included to decrease salaries and
wages expenses to a pro forma level of $21,180,
Chemicala

Symesonia reported test year chemicals expense of $1,263. An
adjustment wap proposed to increage thie account by $456 to reflect
the increased copt of chemicals subeeguent to the test year.
Symsonia uses a 50-pound bag of ferri-floc each day. In August of
1994 the cost of ferri-floc increased from $16.25 to $17.50, or
$1.25 per bag. This results in an increase to chemicals expense of
$456.7 Accordingly, Staff recommends this adjustment be allowed
in the determination of Symsonia’s revenue requirement,
Quteide Jexviceg

During the test year BSymacnia incurred outeide services
expense of 5600, $300 of which was allocated to sewer operations.
An adjustment was proposed to increase this account by $50 to
reflact the current level of expense for accounting services. This

adjustment was calculated as followa:

a 365 x §1.25 = $456



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 94-497
Page 4 of 6

Teotal 50%-Sewer = 50%-Water

1994 Expense 8700 $3580 $350
Teat Year Expense _§00 300 - ~200
Proposed Increase  $100 - I-11) Sa2Q

Staff recommends the proposed adjustment be included for rate-
making purposes.
DRepraciation Expenge

Symeonia reported test year depreciation expense of $21,750.
An adjustment was propcsed to include depreclation for necessary
capital expenditures that have been or will be purchased when funds

are available. The proposed increase of 55,075 was calculated as

follows:
Total Eatimated
Regcxiption Zat., Qopg
Pump 858 3,187 S yra. 8 637.00
Plotation Unit 12,212 5 yra. 2,443,00
Backhoe (50% - Sawaer) 39,300 10 yrs. 1,995,00
Proposed Increape §8,075,00

Staff concurs with this adjustment and therefore, has included the
increase to depreclation expense of 55,075,
Taxes other than Income Tax

For the test year Symsonia reported taxes other than income
tax expense of $2,385. A decrease of $172! has been proposed to
reflect the appropriate 1level of FICA expense based on the

recommended decrease to test year salaries and wages expense.

1 Recommended Salary Decrease 52,248

Applicable FICA Rate ‘ 7.65%
Recommended Decrease s_172



Staff Report
PSC Case No. 94-497
Page 5 of 6
staff is of the opinion that this adjuastment should be included for
rate-making purposes.
Operations Summary

Basaed on the recommendations of Staff, Symsconia's operating
statement would appear as set forth in Appendix A to this report.
. Revepue Requixements Determination

Symesonia requested an increase in its flat sewer rate from
$18.60 te $23.30, or 25 percent. This results in an increase to
operating revenues of $12,126.° Baae@ on Staff's adjusted
oparationa and the operating ratio of .88 normally allowed by the
Commiseion, Staff believes Symsonia could justify additional

revenue of $34,778.° However, since Symsonia’s proposed increase

produces a positive cash flow of $14,297° and would allow Symsonia

‘ 215 customers x $23.30 x 12 months $ 60,114
Normaljzed test year revenue 47,988
Proposed Increase SndBudis

s Pro forma Present Rate Operating Expenses $ 74,244
Operating Ratio + .88
Required Revenue 5 84,368
Less: Pro forma Present Rate Operatfng Rev, 47,588

Other Income —1.,602
Allowable Revenue Increase 5,334,718

f Adjusted Operations $(24,654)

Add: Proposed Revenue Increaspe 12,126
Depreclation Expense —eb,825

Net Cash Flow 548,297



Staff Report

PSC Case No. 94-497

Page 6 of 6

to meet its operating expenses, Staff recommends the proposed rates
be accepted.

If Symeonia chooses to amend its application to reflect rates
that will generate the additional revenue of $34,778 which Staff
believes could be justified, it should do sc when filing comments
to the Staff Report. 1In the event that Syméonia does request rates
that differ from those previocusly noticed to its customers, it
should be required to renotice its customers of the new proposed
rates.

D. Rate Desian
Symsonia charges a flat monthly rate based on a residential

equivalency. Staff agrees with this method and proposes no change

to the present rate design.

E. Sigpnatures

KZQM CPA

Prepared By: Karen Harrod, CPA
Public Utility Financial
Analyst, Chief

Water and Sewer Revenue
Requirements Branch

Financial Analysis Division

Pyepared B ohn Geoghegan
Public Utility Rate Analyst
Principal

Communications, Water and Sewer
Rate Design Branch
Rates and Research Division



Operating Revenues

APPENDIX A
STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 94-497

SYMSONIA SEWER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
Test Year Ended 12/31/93

Recommended

Test Yeax Adiustments
$ 50,241 $( 2,253)

Operating Expenses:

Salaries & Wages

$ 23,428 $( 2,248)

Fuel & Purchased Power 10,494
Chemicals 1,263 456
Misc. Supplies & Expense 1,842
Maintenance 2,002
Customer Records & Collection 2,497
Uncollectible Accounts 158
Office Supplies & Other 3,432
Cutside Services 300 50
Insurance 1,832
Depreciation 21,750 5,075

Taxes other than

Inc. Taxes —rai8s ( 172}

Adjusted
Tept Year

$ 47,988

$ 21,180
10,494
1,719
1,542
2,002
2,497
158
3,432
380
1,832
26,825
Lkl

Total Operating Expenses $.73.083 ¢ L..3.A81

Operating Income

Other Income

$(20,842) ${ 5,414)
J— 1Y

Adjusted Operations 519,240 50 .5.414)

2,748,244
$(26,256)
— -1t
224.584)



APPENDIX B
STAFF REPORT CASE NO. 94-497

SYMSONIA SEWER DISTRICT
RECOMMENDED RATE SCHEDULE

The following rate will produce a positive cash flow of
$14,297.

Residential Service $23.30
Other 23.30 per residential equivalent



